
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 19 March 2015 

 Page 1 

Audit and Governance 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540306 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 11 March 2015 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 6.30 pm  
The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, Wantage, 
OX12 9BY 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Simon Howell (Chairman) Pat Lonergan  
Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
St John Dickson Julia Reynolds 
Dudley Hoddinott Judy Roberts 
Angela Lawrence Andrew Skinner  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 19 March 2015 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
  
Council's vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
   
To record the attendance of substitute councillors, if any, who have been authorised to attend 
in accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given 
to the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 7)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 
24 September 2014 (previously circulated) and 20 January 2015 (attached).   
 

3. Actions arising  
(Pages 8 - 9)  
  
To review the actions arising from the last two committee meetings and receive an update on 
progress.   
 

4. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

5. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

6. Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  

   
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 
 

7. Internal audit activity report  
(Pages 10 - 43)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report. 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 19 March 2015 

 Page 3 

 

8. Internal audit management report quarter four 2014/15  
(Pages 44 - 52)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report. 
 

9. Internal audit annual plan 2015/16  
(Pages 53 - 60)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report, for approval. 

 

10. Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14  
(Pages 61 - 68)  
  
To consider the report of the external auditor, Ernst & Young. 

 

11. 2014/15 Audit Plan  
(Pages 69 - 89)  
  
To consider the report of the external auditor, Ernst & Young. 

 

12. Audit and governance work programme  
(Pages 90 - 91)  
  
To review the audit and governance work programme. 
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22 January 2015  AG.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 6.30 pm 
at the The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present:  

 
Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman), 
St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, Julia Reynolds, 
Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner 
 

Officers:  William Jacobs, Ron Schrieber and Bob Watson 
 
Also present: Adam Swain (Ernst & Young)   
 
Number of members of the public:  Nil 

 

 

AG.27 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Angela Lawrence had sent her apologies. 
 

AG.28 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to defer the approval of the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 September 2014 as a correct record and to agree that the 
Chairman sign them as such to the next meeting. 
 

Matters arising: 
 
Minute 14, Actions Arising: The reconciliations update on Building 
Control had been deferred to the next meeting. 
 
Minute 21, Treasury management outturn 2013/14: A councillor asked 
why he had not received the answer to the question raised at the last 
meeting. He was informed that the response had been destroyed in the 
fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford office. A further copy of the response 
would be sent to him as soon as possible. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22 January 2015  AG.2 

 

AG.29 Actions arising  
 
The committee considered the actions arising report. 
 
RESOLVED: to retain the amended procedure for monitoring systemic control 
weaknesses on the actions arising list for one more meeting in order to test its 
effectiveness. 
 

AG.30 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

AG.31 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman reported that the fire at the South Oxfordshire District Council offices had 
caused major disruption to both South and Vale services. He thanked officers for their 
efforts to keep services running. Particular thanks were due to Adrianna Partridge who 
was the business continuity manager as well as audit manager. 
 

AG.32 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
None. 
 

AG.33 Internal audit activity report  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

AG.34 Internal audit management report quarter three 2014/2015  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on management issues within the 
internal audit service during the third quarter of 2014/15. 
 
The report stated that the internal audit team was now at full complement and remained 
on track to complete the audit plan.  However, subsequent to the report’s publication, 
the fire at the council offices meant that this was no longer possible.  Ernst & Young 
had agreed that the internal audit plan would now focus on key audits, four of which had 
already been completed with the remaining four being included in the following year’s 
plan. A report on the 2015/16 internal audit plan would be submitted to the next 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the third quarter 2014/15. 
 

AG.35 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report that monitored performance of the 
council’s treasury management function for the first half of 2014/15.   
 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22 January 2015  AG.3 

The Accountancy Manager (Technical), drew attention to the key points in the report, which 
included the following: 
 

• The council had recently taken the opportunity to sell its claim against the insolvent estate of 
Landsbanki Islands hf (LBI). This had resulted in the council recovering 92.76 per cent of 
the amount originally deposited with LBI in 2008.  

• The average return on investments as at 30 September 2014 was well above the
[...]
n of the 
investment portfolio. 

 

RESOLVED: to recommend Cabinet to recommend to Council to  
 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22 January 2015  AG.4 

(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A to the 
head of finance’s report;  

 
(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out in 

table 2, appendix A; 
 
(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A 

(paragraphs 32-68)and the lending criteria detailed in table 5; 
 
(d) to approve the report.   
 

AG.37 Annual audit letter  
 
The committee considered the annual audit letter 2013/14 from the council’s external 
auditor’s, Ernst & Young. 
 
The audit had found no deficiencies that were of sufficient importance to merit being 
reported. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

AG.38 Audit and governance work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme, noting the business it was due to 
consider at its next meetings. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 
 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 

19 March 2015 
 

 

 
 
 

Report of: Head of Finance  

Author: Ron Schrieber 

Telephone: 01235 540306 

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 19 March 2015   
 

Actions arising  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the content of the report and remove the completed actions where 
recommended.   
 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to respond on actions arising from previous committee 
meetings.   

Strategic objectives 
 
2. To assist the council to manage its business effectively by providing an assurance 

framework to monitor the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment.   

 
Actions arising 
 

(a) External auditor’s report Committee Date – 24 June 2013  

The committee asked the strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s 
comprehension of council financial information.   

Comment 
The strategic director will consider using the 
citizens' panel to assess comprehension of 
financial information. 

Action 
Retain on this actions arising list.   

 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

(b) Internal audit activity report    Committee Date – 17 March 2014  

To change the process for monitoring systemic control weaknesses to put the onus on to 
heads of service to address outstanding issues and for the audit manager to update the 
committee on progress with the committee concentrating on high level issues. 

Comment 
Amended procedure introduced.  At the 
meeting on 22 January 2015 the committee 
agreed to retain the amended procedure on 
the actions arising list for one more meeting 
in order to monitor its effectiveness. 

Action 
Recommend removal from actions arising 
list.   

 

(c) Internal audit activity report    Committee Date – 3 July 2014  

To call the head of service to the next committee meeting to answer questions on 
outstanding actions from the following audits: 

• Building Control 2011/12  

Comment 
The committee asked for a reconciliations 
update on Building Control at its next 
meeting.  The Senior Building Control 
Surveyor  acknowledges that there may be 
some gaps in processes which are currently 
being reviewed so that they can be 
addressed. Revised implementation date 31 
March 2015 

Action 
Retain on the actions arising list.     

 

(d) Comments and complaints 2013/14     Committee Date – 24 September 2014  

To include training on the corporate complaints procedure as part of the councillors’ 
induction programme following the May 2015 elections.   

Comment 
This has been added to the councillors’ 
induction training programme.     

Action 
Retain on this actions arising list.   

 
 

Page 9



Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 
 

19 March 2015 
 
 

  

 Report of Audit Manager 

Author: Adrianna Partridge 

Telephone: 01
[...]
ovement in the 
recording of agreements including more 
historic agreements than at the previous 
review. The S106 officer has undertaken 
a reconciliation to match the financial 
data recorded in Agresso with that in 
Ocella. The reconciliation was not 
documented and there does not appear 
to be an agreed process for this to be a 
regular task.  
 
Risk 
If there is no reconciliation of agreements 
then delays may occur in resolving any 
income not recorded in Ocella or 
miscoded within Agresso. 

A regular reconciliation of 
agreements recorded within 
Ocella should be 
undertaken with general 
ledger transactions to 
ensure income is 
accurately recorded. 

S106 Monitoring Officer 

Management Response  Implementation Date 

Recommendation is Agreed 
An exercise has been carried out to reconcile Ocella with the Financial 
Transaction Spreadsheet (Vale).  A spreadsheet was created which 
matched each Ocella transaction to the Financial Transaction 
Spreadsheet. 
   
The S106 Monitoring Officer is now responsible for entering information 
into both Agresso and Ocella and can ensure the records match at the 
point of entry.  An annual reconciliation will take place prior to the 
creation of annual S106 reports. 
 
Management response: Planning Policy Manager 

30 April 2015 

 

 

Page 30



PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATIONS RESTATED FROM JUNE 2013 CALCULATIONS 
INVESTIGATION 

 

8. Procedure notes High Risk 

Rationale Recommendation Responsibility 

Best Practice 
Adequate procedure notes should be in 
place and available to relevant officers. 
 
Findings 
As per the June 2013 findings, there is 
still a lack of procedures for the 
calculation process itself. Whilst the case 
officer’s role is clear, the roles and 
responsibilities of other officers involved 
in the s106 calculation process has not 
been agreed or documented. 
 
Risk 
If procedures are not in place, there is a 
risk of inconsistent and inappropriate 
approaches being developed and 
implemented by office
[...]
 to 

the relevant individual costs 

centres in a timely manner once 

the top up cheque is raised.

Low 09/01/15     

92 Petty Cash 2014/2015 Andrew Down 

(Head of HR, IT & 

Technical 

Services)

Mark Gibbons (HR 

Business Partner)

9. VAT - Abbey House Reclaimable VAT is identified 

as part of the replenishment 

process and coded within the 

Agresso financial system to 

facilitate the council reclaiming 

amounts paid.

Medium 09/01/15     

93 Temporary Accommodation 2014/2015 Debbie Taylor 

(Head of 

Development and 

Housing)

Phil Ealey 

(Housing Needs 

Manager)

1. Homelessness strategy A homelessness strategy should 

be in place as it is a 

requirement of the 

Homelessness Act 2002.

Medium 31/10/14 The housing needs manager 

confirmed that the 

homelessness strategy has now 

been drafted and approved by 

the portfolio holder, and is 

awaiting sign-off to be released 

for consultation.  Internal audit 

reviewed the draft strategy.

07/01/15 Partly Implemented 31/03/15

94 Temporary Accommodation 2014/2015 Debbie Taylor 

(Head of 

Development and 

Housing)

Phil Ealey 

(Housing Needs 

Manager)

2. Policies & procedures All policies and procedures 

should be reviewed, updated 

and version controlled.

Low 31/12/14 The Rent Deposit and Rent-In-

Advance policy has been 

reviewed and updated. The 

Rent Recovery policy and 

procedures have been reviewed 

and updated.  The remaining 

procedures mainly concern 

tenancy management and will 

be completed by March 2015. 

All policies and procedures are 

now version controlled.    

07/01/15 Partly Implemented 31/03/15

95 Disaster Recovery 2013/2014 Andrew Down 

(Head of HR, IT & 

Technical 

Services)

Simon Turner (IT 

Operations 

Manager)

1. Policies and procedures Consider developing:1

(a) a disaster recovery policy.1

(b) guidance for the adding of 

new databases (including back 

up arrangements).1

Low 31/03/14 This is currently being reviewed. 14/08/14 Not Impleme
[...]
ent issues within internal audit; 

• to summarise the progress against the 2014/2015 audit plan up to 5 
March 2015; and 

• to summarise the priorities for quarter one 2015/2016. 

2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone 01235 540389. 

 
 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



Strategic objectives 
 
3. Managing our business effectively. 
 
Background  
 
4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 

2006 states that the head of internal audit should prepare a risk-based audit 
plan, which should outline the assignments to be carried out and the broad 
resources required to deliver the plan. 

 
5. The CIPFA Code also states that the audit committee should approve the 

annual internal audit plan and monitor progress against the plan.  This 
Committee approved the 2014/2015 annual internal audit plan on 17 March 
2014. 

 
Management issues 
 
6. The audit team is focused on completing the key financial systems audits by 

year end, and pending any unexpected delays the team is on track to do so.  
Current year planned audits which were postponed following the Crowmarsh 
fire have been placed in the 2015/2016 audit plan being presented at this 
committee meeting for approval.  In addition to the planned audit work, 
resources have also had to be allocated to an urgent investigation which is 
currently in progress. 
 

7. An auditor has been on sick leave since 9 February, and it is anticipated that 
this may continue for a further month.  Resource requirements are being 
addressed. 

 
Progress against the 2014/2015 audit plan 

 
8. Progress against the approved audit plan has been calculated for the quarter 

and year to date and is summarised in appendix 1 attached. 
 
9. Performance figures to date are as follows: 
 

 Target YTD Q1  
14/15 

Q2 
14/15 

Q3 
14/15 

Q4 
14/15 

Chargeable 
(identifiable cli
[...]
l’s Whole of Government Accounts return.

When planning the audit we take into account several key inputs:

► Strategic, operational and financial risks relevant to the financial statements;

► Developments in financial reporting and auditing standards;

► The quality of systems and processes;

► Changes in the business and regulatory environment; and

► Management’s views on all of the above.

By considering these inputs, our audit is focused on the areas that matter and our feedback is
more likely to be relevant to the Council. Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures
that we are required to perform in accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards.

We will also consider the impact, on the Council and the audit of the financial statements and
value for money conclusion, of the fire that occurred at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices on 15
January 2015.

In parts three and four of this plan we provide more detail on the above areas and we outline
our plans to address them.  Our proposed audit process and strategy are summarised below
and set out in more detail in section six.

We will provide an update to the Audit and Governance Committee on the results of our work
in these areas in our Annual Results Report scheduled for delivery in September 2015.

The plan at section 5 also outlines our planned work on the certification of the housing
benefits subsidy claim.

Our process and strategy
Financial statements audit

We consider materiality in terms of the possible impact of an error or omission on the
financial statements and set an overall planning materiality level. We then set a tolerable
error to reduce the probability that the aggregate of uncorrected and undetected
misstatements exceeds planning materiality to an appropriately low level. We also assess

Page 72



Overview

EY ÷ 2

each disclosure and consider qualitative issues affecting materiality as well as quantitative
issues.

We aim to rely on the Council’s internal controls in the key f
[...]
r assessment of the financial statement risks facing the Council,
identified through our knowledge of the Council’s operations and discussion with those
charged with governance and officers.

We assess the impact on our audit approach and set out below the key areas of focus for our
audit of the financial statements. A significant risk is an identified assessed risk of material
misstatement that, in an auditor’s judgement, requires special audit consideration. We
identified no significant risks other than the general risk of management override. We also
identified one other financial statement risk on which we will focus attention.

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you.

Significant risks (including fraud risks) Our audit approach

Risk of management override

As identified in ISA (UK and Ireland) 240, management
is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its
ability to manipulate accounting records directly or
indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial statements by
overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating
effectively. We identify and respond to this fraud risk on
every audit engagement.

Our approach will focus on:
► Testing the appropriateness of journal entries

recorded in the general ledger and other adjustments
made in the preparation of the financial statements

► Reviewing accounting estimates for evidence of
management bias

► Evaluating the business rationale for significant
unusual transactions

Other financial statement risks

Loss of supporting documentation

Loss of supporting documentation, that supports entries
in the financial statements, following the fire at the
Crowmarsh Gifford offices on 15 January 2015

Our approach will focus on:
► The Council’s arrangements for addressing gaps in

relevant documentation
► Obtaining alternative supporting information where

original documents have been destroyed in the fire

Respective responsibilities in relation to fraud and error

We would like to take this
[...]
ements identified by the audit greater than £55,000
to you.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial
determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all the circumstances that
might ultimately influence our judgement. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion
by reference to all matters that could be significant to users of the financial statements,
including the total effect of any audit misstatements, and our evaluation of materiality at that
date.

6.4 Fees
The Audit Commission has published a scale fee for all authorities.  This is defined as the fee
required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Audit Commission Act in
accordance with the Code of Audit Practice 2010. The scale fee for the audit is £62,839
together with an estimated fee of £16,650 for the certification of the housing benefits subsidy
claim.

6.5 Your audit team
The engagement team is led by Mick West, who has significant experience on local
government audits. He is supported by Adam Swain who is responsible for the day-to-day
direction of audit work and is the key point of contact for the finance team.

Page 81



Our audit process and strategy

EY ÷ 11

6.6 Timetable of communication, deliverables and insights
We have set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value
for money work and the Whole of Government Accounts. The timetable includes the
deliverables we have agreed to provide to the Council through the Audit and Governance
Committee’s meeting cycle. These dates are determined to ensure our alignment with the
Audit Commission’s rolling calendar of deadlines.

From time to time matters may arise that require immediate communication with the Audit
and Governance Committee and we will discuss them with the Committee Chair as
appropriate.

Following the conclusion of our audit we will prepare an Annual Audit Letter to communicate
the key issues arising from our

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Audit and Governance 
Committee
held on Thursday 19 March 2015 at 6.30 pm
at The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, 
Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, Julia Reynolds, Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner

Officers: Sandy Bayley, Steve Culliford, Phil Ealey, Liz Fay, Sophie Horsley, William 
Jacobs, Fiona Kaluza, Debbie McLatch, Adrianna Partridge and Marcia Slater

Also present:  Vernon Coffrey (Capita) and Mick West (EY) 

Number of members of the public: Nil

AG.39 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Councillors Mohinder Kainth and Angela Lawrence had sent apologies for absence.  

AG.40 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as correct records the minutes of the committee meetings held 
on 24 September 2014 and 20 January 2015 and agree that the chairman signs them 
as such.   

AG.41 Actions arising 

The committee reviewed the actions arising report of the head of finance.  The 
committee agreed to remove actions relating to public consultation on the 
comprehension of financial documents, and introducing a new process to monitor 
systemic control weaknesses.  The remaining items were retained on the list.  

RESOLVED: to retain the following items on the actions arising list:
 To call the Building Control manager to a future meeting to answer questions on 

outstanding actions from a previous audit 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.2

 To include the corporate complaints procedure in the councillors’ induction 
programme following the elections in May 2015 

AG.42 Declarations of interest 

None

AG.43 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

AG.44 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee 

None

AG.45 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2014/15 

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity in the 
fourth quarter of 2014/15, being 1 January to 5 March 2015 when the audit report was 
sent for publication.  During that period, internal audit had completed six audits and two 
follow-up audits.  Three of these had received limited assurance ratings from internal 
audit and therefore were presented to the committee for consideration.  

Payroll 2014/15 

The payroll audit in 2014/15 had received limited assurance due to some weaknesses 
in the control system.  The auditor had recommended changes to improve the system, 
most of which had been accepted by the Payroll Team Leader at Capita, the council’s 
payroll contractor, and by the Human Resources Manager.  Both officers were called to 
the meeting to answer the committee’s questions.  

The committee expressed concern that two former payroll employees had not been 
removed from the list of authorised payroll system users.  However, it was noted that 
Capita had since changed its procedures to ensure this did not happen again.  

The committee noted that only one of the auditor’s recommendations had not been 
implemented: the introduction of a new staff overtime claim form.  This would be 
completely shortly.  

Councillors believed that this was an important service to keep under review and noted 
that internal audit planned a further audit in 2015/16.  

Section 106 planning agreements, commuted sums, and Community 
Infrastructure Levy 2013/14 and 2014/15 

Internal audit presented an audit report on the council’s management of Section 106 
planning agreements, commuted sum payments from developers, and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy for the years 2013/14 and 2014/15.  The Planning Policy Manager 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.3

and the Planning Policy Officer attended the meeting to answer the committee’s 
questions.  

Three of internal audit’s recommendations had yet to be implemented.  While money 
received from developers was shown in the register of planning agreements, 
expenditure on the various schemes relating to each development had not been 
included.  To link the expenditure to the register would require a partial re-write of the 
system software, which would take time.  However, officers planned to do this work.  

The auditor had recommended that a regular reconciliation of agreements recorded 
within the system should be undertaken with general ledger transactions to ensure 
income was recorded accurately.  The planning officers had agreed to introduce an 
annual reconciliation procedure.  There was also a recommendation to introduce 
consistent record-keeping, which had yet to be implemented.  

The committee believed that improvements had been made to the management of 
Section 106 planning agreements and commuted sum payments, and asked that as 
part of the follow-up audit, checks were made that money from developments was 
being correctly applied to the schemes identified in the planning agreements.  This 
would be important also when the Community Infrastructure Levy was introduced.  The 
committee noted that this issue had been taken up by Scrutiny Committee, which 
received annual monitoring reports.  

Temporary accommodation – second follow-up audit 

The committee noted that internal audit had conducted a second follow-up audit on the 
temporary accommodation service to check whether its recommendations had been 
implemented.  The audit investigations showed that three of the four recommendations 
had not been completed.  The Head of Development and Housing and the Housing 
Needs Manager attended the meeting to explain why.  

The committee noted that the Cabinet member for housing was due to approve the draft 
homelessness strategy for consultation in March 2015 following Scrutiny Committee’s 
consideration of the draft strategy.  There would then be a four-week consultation 
period and the results would be reported to Cabinet, probably in June.  

The officers reported that the recommendation to complete the review of all policies and 
procedures should be completed by the end of June 2015 and the recommendation to 
carry out income reconciliation should be completed by the end of March 2015.  

Overdue recommendations

The committee reviewed appendix 2 to the audit manager’s report that set out overdue 
recommendations from previous audits.  The online version of this report was no longer 
available due to changes to the corporate software used since the fire at the 
Crowmarsh Gifford offices.  A revised version of this report would be made available to 
councillors online in due course but the committee noted that this was not a high 
corporate priority.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.4

However, the audit manager was continuing to chase heads of service for action on 
overdue recommendations.  All committee members would be supplied with a copy of 
the updated report before the next committee meeting in July.  This would allow the 
committee to review the overdue recommendations list and summon a head of service 
to the next committee meeting for questioning.  

The audit manager also agreed to amend the format of the summary report of the 
overdue recommendations by adding the number of audits conducted.  The committee 
welcomed the overdue recommendations report, as it would provide a useful tool to 
monitor implementation of audit recommendations.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the fourth quarter 2014/15.  

AG.46 Internal audit management report quarter four 2014/15 

The audit manager presented the internal audit management report for the fourth 
quarter 2014/15.  This summarised progress against the audit plan up to 5 March, and 
summarised the priorities for the first quarter in 2015/16.  

The committee noted that following the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices, the audit 
manager was requested to be part of the business continuity team to re-establish 
council services.  This took all of the manager’s time for several weeks.  The remainder 
of the internal audit team continued with their audit work and made progress against the 
audit plan on the key financial audits.  However, it was noted that not all audits planned 
for 2014/15 (particularly non-key audits) would be completed by 31 March due to the 
fire disruption to internal audit and other services.  The committee noted that at its next 
meeting, officers planned to report on internal audit’s performance against the audit 
plan.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the fourth quarter 
2014/15.  

AG.47 Internal audit plan 2015/16 

The audit manager presented a draft internal audit plan for 2015/16 and sought 
committee’s approval of it.  The plan set out the audits planned for 2015/16, some of 
which were joint audits with South Oxfordshire District Council.  The report also set out 
the evaluation process used to establish priorities and how the plan was compiled.  The 
committee supported the audit plan.  

RESOLVED: to approve the internal audit plan 2015/16.  

AG.48 Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14 

Mick West, the council’s external auditor from EY (Ernst & Young), presented the 
certification of claims and returns annual report for 2013/14.  He summarised the key 
findings.  The council had made a housing benefits subsidy claim of £27,921,157.  
Following the audit, this had been reduced by £8,691, which he believed to be a small 
fraction of the overall claim.  The fee for this work was £15,488.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.5

The committee noted the report.  

AG.49 External audit plan 2014/15 

Mick West, the council’s external auditor from EY, presented the external audit plan for 
the council for 2014/15.  As part of that audit work, EY would pay attention to the 
possibility of management override of controls, and consider the effect of the fire at the 
Crowmarsh Gifford offices on the closure of the 2014/15 accounts, and on how the 
council responded to the fire.  This would include looking at what information was lost in 
the fire, and what information was used to re-establish services.  The audit would also 
look at the materiality of errors, and look at how the council used its resources to 
provide value for money.  However, no significant risks had been identified by EY at this 
stage.  The audit fee for this work was estimated to be £62,839 plus an estimated fee of 
£16,650 for the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim.  

The committee noted the report.  

AG.50 Audit and governance work programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme that illustrated matters for consideration at 
committee meetings in 2015/16.  The committee noted that internal audit was currently 
reviewing the effectiveness of the council’s business continuity arrangements following 
the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices, which provided a real-life test of the council’s 
resilience.  This report would be presented to the committee at a future meeting.  

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm


